

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* APPLICATION OF ENBRIDGE  
ENERGY TO REPLACE & RELOCATE  
LINE 5

FOR LOVE OF WATER,

Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 168346

v

Court of Appeals No. 369163

ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,  
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,  
MACKINAC STRAITS CORRIDOR AUTHORITY,  
MICHIGAN PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,  
and MICHIGAN LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL,

MPSC Case No. U-20763

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANT FOR LOVE OF WATER'S REPLY BRIEF**

James M. Olson (P18485)  
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)  
Scott W. Howard (P52028)  
OLSON & HOWARD, P.C.  
520 S. Union Street  
Traverse City, MI 49684  
olson@envlaw.com  
rebecca@envlaw.com  
scott@envlaw.com

Kacey Cook (P85672)  
FOR LOVE OF WATER  
223 Lake Avenue, Suite B  
Traverse City, MI 49684  
kacey@flowwateradvocates.org

Riyaz A. Kanji (P60296)  
Lucy W. Braun (P55357)  
Christopher C. Miller (P85763)  
Grace R. Judge (*pro hac vice*)  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 3971  
Ann Arbor, MI 48106  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com  
lbraun@kanjikatzen.com  
cmiller@kanjikatzen.com  
gjudge@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Appellant For Love of Water*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Under MEPA, the Commission Cannot Approve the Tunnel Project Unless and Until EGLE Makes the Required Public Trust Determinations.....4

    A. MEPA Requires Analysis of Harm to Natural Resources *and* the Public Trust in Those Resources. ....4

        1. The Public Trust Reaches Beyond Environmental Protection.....4

        2. MEPA Provides Expansive Protection to the Public Trust. ....5

    B. Under MEPA, the Commission Cannot Approve the Tunnel Project Unless and Until EGLE Determines Potential Public Trust Impairments Under the Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act. ....8

        1. MEPA Leaves to the Courts the Task of Identifying the Pollution Control Standards Applicable to the Resources at Issue in Any Given Case. ....8

        2. The GLSLA and Its Implementing Regulations Provide the Appropriate Standard for Determining Impacts to the Public Trust Waters and Bottomlands of the Great Lakes. ....9

II. Under the Common Law, the Commission Likewise Cannot Approve the Tunnel Project Unless and Until EGLE Makes the Required Public Trust Determinations. ....12

    A. Agencies Have an Independent Common-Law Obligation To Comply with the Public Trust Doctrine. ....12

    B. MEPA Supplements—Rather than Abrogates—the Common-Law Public Trust Doctrine.....13

C. The Common Law Requires the Commission To Withhold Approval for the Tunnel Project Until EGLE Makes the Required Public Trust Determinations. ....17

III. EGLE Has Not Yet Made the Requisite Public Trust Determinations in the Permitting Context. ....21

A. EGLE Has Never Made the Required Determinations in Prior Regulatory Proceedings. ....21

B. EGLE Is Currently Reviewing Enbridge’s Project Under the GLSLA. ....26

IV. No State Entity Has Made the Requisite Public Trust Determinations in Any Other Form, and Under Appellees’ Reasoning None Ever Will. ....27

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aikens v State Department of Conservation</i> , 387 Mich 495 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>City of Milwaukee v Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 US 304 (1981).....	16
<i>Collins v Gerhardt</i> , 237 Mich 38 (1926).....	4
<i>Davis v BetMGM, LLC</i> , No. 166281, 2025 WL 2054575 (Mich July 22, 2025).....	14
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich 667 (2005).....	4, 14, 17, 23
<i>Heckathorn v Heckathorn</i> , 284 Mich 677 (1938).....	6
<i>Highland Recreation Defense Foundation v Natural Resource Commission</i> , 180 Mich App 324 (1989).....	15
<i>Iliades v Dieffenbacher North America Inc</i> , 501 Mich 326 (2018).....	4
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co v Illinois</i> , 146 US 387 (1892).....	11, 14
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , ("Waiāhole"), 94 Haw 97 (2000).....	14
<i>Kyser v Kasson Township</i> , 486 Mich 514 (2010).....	13
<i>Mineral Co v Lyon Co</i> , 136 Nev 503 (2020).....	16
<i>Nedtweg v Wallace</i> , 237 Mich 14 (1926).....	14

*Nemeth v Abonmarche Development, Inc*,  
457 Mich 16 (1998)..... 8

*Obrecht v National Gypsum Co*,  
361 Mich 399 (1960)..... passim

*People v Massey*,  
137 Mich App 480 (1984)..... 24

*People v Miller*,  
498 Mich 13 (2015)..... 25

*Pulsifer v United States*,  
601 US 124 (2024)..... 6

*Ray v Mason County Drain Commissioner*,  
393 Mich 294 (1975)..... 8, 15

*Shively v Bowlby*,  
152 US 1 (1894)..... 23

*South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Association v Department of Environmental  
Quality*,  
502 Mich 349 (2018)..... 6

*United States v California*,  
332 US 19 (1947)..... 23

*Velez v Tuma*,  
492 Mich 1 (2012)..... 14

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

43 USC 1301–1315 (Submerged Lands Act of 1953)..... 23, 24

1994 PA 451 ..... 25

1995 PA 59 ..... 25

Const 1963, art 4, § 52 ..... 15

MCL 308.1–308.21 (Commercial Fishing Law of 1929)..... 7

MCL 324.1701–1706 (Michigan Environmental Protection Act) ..... passim

MCL 324.30301–30329 (Wetlands Protection Act) ..... 21

MCL 324.32501–32516 (Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act) ..... passim

**Regulations**

Mich Admin Code, R 322.1001(e) ..... 25

Mich Admin Code, R 322.1015 (“Rule 1015”) ..... passim

Ann Admin Code Supp 1982..... 25

**Rules**

MRE 201.....19

**Other Authorities**

9 Butt, Land Law (2 ed 1988) ..... 25

Black's Law Dictionary (12 ed 2024)..... 24, 25
